## 2/22/21

Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held on 2/22/21 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on North entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office, 02/19/21.

Present: Steven Fite, Chairman; Brent York, Vice-Chairman; Mark Barnes, Member; County Clerk, Tiffany Buchanan; and Jessica Wetsel, Commissioners' Secretary.

Guests present: Zach Maxwell, Editor, Mangum Star; Junita Reeves, Assessor; Debi Davis, Election Board Secretary; Dusty McAlexander; Jackie Jenkins, Sheriff; Cheryl Lively, OSU.

Steven Fite called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Brent York made a motion to meet with Elected Officials and Department Heads. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

There was no action taken on Approve P.O.'s for payment and reimbursement of claims.

Brent York made a motion to approve the minutes from the February 1, 2021 regular meeting. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to approve the minutes from the February 5, 2021 emergency meeting. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to approve issuance of blanket purchase orders. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. A list is on file with the County Clerk.

Brent York made the motion to approve Payroll. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; Barnes-aye; York-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Mark Barnes made a motion to meet with Greer County Sheriff, Jackie Jenkins for updates regarding the jail, Staffing, and County-Wide Crime Issues. Brent York seconded the motion. Barnes-aye; York-aye; Fite-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Jackie stated he was in the process of updating lighting and plumbing in parts of the jail.

Brent York made the motion to approve Resolution #2021-08. *RE: Resolution to Adopt Extended FFCRA Leave Act (Families First Coronavirus Response Act)*. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Barnes-aye; York-aye; Fite-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the Letter of Resignation for Greer County Excise Board Member, Kelley Bowen. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Barnes-aye; York-aye; Fite-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the Designation of Requisitioning and Receiving Officers for the Greer County Clerk's Office. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Barnes-aye; York-aye; Fite-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the Re-Appointment of John Whatley to the Russell Community Volunteer Fire Association Board. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Barnes-aye; York-aye; Fite-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the Re-Appointment of Larry Hahn and Dale Clayton to the Greer County Economic Development Authority. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Barnes-aye; Yorkaye; Fite-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the Re-Appointment of Marcia Brooks to the Greer County Free Fair Board Members. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Barnes-aye; York-aye; Fite-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the Appointment of Tammy Stehr to the Greer County Free Fair Board Members. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Barnes-aye; York-aye; Fite-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

No Action was taken on the Appointment of Peggy Payne to the Greer County Free Fair Board Members.

There was no New Business to discuss.

There was no action taken on Roads & Bridges.

Brent York made the motion to discuss any changes to the Covid-19 Courthouse Procedures. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. The Courthouse will be open to the public.

Brent York made motion to Adjourn. Mark Barnes seconded. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion adjourn. Meeting was adjourned at 9:52 a.m.

Approved: 3/01/2021

Board of County Commissioners
Greer County, Oklahoma

\*\* S E A L \*\*

/s/Steven Fite, Chairman

/s/Brent York, Vice-Chairman

/s/Mark Barnes, Member

/s/Tiffany Buchanan, County Clerk